

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.5155 OF 2025**

RVS Global Solutions Pvt. Ltd. .. Petitioner  
Vs.  
Union of India,  
Through the Ministry of Finance and Ors. .. Respondents

Mr. Subhash Jha with Mr. Siddharth Jha, Mr. Sumeet Upadhyaya,  
Mr. Ashish Saxena, Mr. Chetan and Ms. D. Rao, Advocates, i/by Law  
Global, for the Petitioner.

None for the Respondents.

**CORAM : A.S. CHANDURKAR &  
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ**

**DATE : 29<sup>TH</sup> APRIL 2025.**

**PC. :**

1. The grievance raised on behalf of the petitioner is to the order of remand passed by the Debts Recovery Appellate Tribunal on the premise that the Tribunal has not decided the issue with regard to forfeiture of the amount on conducting further sale. To facilitate consideration of this aspect, the Debts Recovery Appellate Tribunal ought to exercise such discretion. Placing reliance on the judgment of the Division Bench in *HDFC Bank Ltd. Vs. Bank of Bahrain & Kuwait BSC and Anr. (Writ Petition No.9344 of 2024, decided on 20<sup>th</sup> February 2025)*, it is urged that the Debts Recovery Appellate Tribunal ought to have considered the challenge to the order on merits.

2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 24<sup>th</sup> June 2025.  
Liberty to move in case of any contingency.

**[ M.M. SATHAYE, J. ]**

**[ A.S. CHANDURKAR, J. ]**