

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 11368 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 5155 OF 2025

RVS Global Solutions Pvt LtdPetitioner
V/S
Union Of India & Ors ...Respondents.

Mr. Siddharth Jha i/b. Adv. Chirag Bhodra i/b. Law Global Advocate for the
Petitioner.

Adv. Shubhi Dotiya i/b. Desai & Diwanji for the Respondent No. 2-RBI
Mr. Charles De'souza (through VC) a/w. Mr. Nikhil Rajani i/b. M/s. V.
Deshpande & Co. for the Respondent No. 3

**CORAM: MANISH PITALE &
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.**

DATE: 12th FEBRUARY 2026

P.C.

1. By this Application the Applicant (Original Petitioner) seeks to add Shakeel Industrial Spas Pvt. Ltd. as Respondent in the present Petition. It is submitted that the said party was successful purchaser in an auction conducted by Respondent No. 3 during the pendency of the present Petition.

2. We find that any order passed in the present Writ Petition would affect the said party and therefore it would be appropriate to allow the present Application.

3. In view of the above, the Application is allowed in terms of prayer clause (a).
4. Accordingly, Shakeel Industrial Ispat Pvt. Ltd is directed to be joined as party Respondent No. 4 in the present Writ Petition
5. Amendment be carried out within two weeks from today.
6. Thereupon, issue notice to the newly added Respondent No. 4, returnable on 25th March 2026, 'High on board'.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)